
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 8TH OCTOBER, 2020 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING https://bit.ly/347j9ao  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Jennifer Grocock, 
Vice Chairman: Rohit Grover 
 

Councillors 
 

Dean Cohen 
Ross Houston 
 

Anne Hutton 
Arjun Mittra 
 

Shimon Ryde 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Melvin Cohen 
Geof Cooke 
Peter Zinkin 

Eva Greenspan 
Kath McGuirk 

Alison Moore 
John Marshall 
 

 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 5 
October at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida  salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk - 
Please note that this will be held as a virtual meeting. An audio and video live stream of the 
meeting can be accessed using the link above 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida Tel 020 8359 7113  salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk - 

Please note that this will be held as a virtual meeting. An audio and video live stream of the 
meeting can be accessed using the link above 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
. 

https://bit.ly/347j9ao


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

6.   Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Residents Forum (If any)  
 

11 - 16 

7.   Petitions (if any)  
 

 

8.   Memb
[...]
the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 

 
3 February 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Chairman) 

Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Peter Zinkin (substitute) 
 

 

                                              Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Shimon Ryde 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Shimon Ryde, who was substituted by Cllr Peter 
Zinkin. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS  
 
A public comment was received in relation to Item 8 – Cllr Cohen’s Member’s Item. The 
resident was not present. 
 

6.    CHURCH LANE/MARTIN SCHOOL 20MPH  
 
The Chairman proposed that the item be moved to second on the agenda due to several 
residents attending to hear the item. This was unanimously agreed. 
 
Cllr Mittra moved a motion to amend 2 of the Recommended Option B and also to 
correct the road name in the report (Creighton Avenue rather than Creighton Road) and 
also to request further discussions with Highways Officers outside the meeting to ensure 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

that the 20MPH signage is clear to drivers in particular when turning right from Creighton 
Avenue. 
 
CARRIED – the motion was unanimously approved. 
 
Cllr Mittra moved a motion to amend item 3 of Recommended Option B to request that 
LIP funding from the 2019/20 programme be used if available, in addition to 2020/21 LIP 
funding. 
 
CARRIED – the motion was unanimously approved.  
 
[...]
 AREA RESIDENTS FORUM  
 
The Chairman introduced the items which related to petitions referred up from the 8 
January 2020 Finchley and Golders Green Residents’ Forum. 
 

1. 20MPH speed limit for East Finchley County Roads 

Lead petitioner: Kellie Sloane 

 

6



 

3 

Cllr Mittra moved a motion to add this to the 2020/21 prioritisation list for LIP 

funding. It was noted that a referral to Environment Committee would not be 

needed for this. 

 

CARRIED – the Committee unanimously agreed to add this to the prioritisation list 

for LIP funding for the next financial year. 

 
2. Sort out Barnet Bins 

Lead petition – Alan Schneiderman 

 

Mr Schneiderman spoke on his petition. He requested that the issue be referred up to 
Environment Committee to request an improvement in communication as areas were 
persistently still having bins collections missed.  
 
Cllr Cohen noted that as Chairman of the Environment Committee he would note the 
individual roads and feed this back to try to get this addressed.  
 
The Chairman moved a motion that the petition be noted only as it had already been 
investigated. This was duly seconded and voted on: 
 
For (noting only) 4 
Against (noting only) – 3 
 
RESOLVED – the petition was noted. 

 

 

 

 
 

8.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
A Member suggested that a training session be held prior to the next meeting on the CIL 
update reports or a clear outline of previous items awaiting implementation. The 
Committee agreed that the report could be difficult to understand. The Head of Parking 
and Infrastructure reported that the Director of Environment was considering proposals in 
relation to CIL and Area Committees and he would feed this back. 
 
Action: Head of Parking and Infrastructure 
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendations: 
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee not
[...]
 additional parking places

Parking  - Kenwood Close

Central Square Minyan - Lighting

Hampstead Way - Pedestrian Improvements

Hampstead Way - Parking Bay

Glenhurst Road - Implementation

Tarling Road Community Hub

35



Ward
Budget Allocation 

(CIL Reserve)

Childs Hill -£5,600.00

Ward
Budget Allocation 

(CIL Reserve)

Woodhouse -£4,000.00

Ward
Budget Allocation 

(CIL Reserve)

Garden Suburb/Golders 

Green
-£20,000.00

2017/18

2015/16

2016/17

Parking Temple Fortune (Oakfield Road)

Name

Name

Name

 The Diggers -construction of compost bins 

Parking Frairy Road/Valley Road

Finchley & Golders Green  Schemes In Progress (2/2)

36



 

 

Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to advise the outcome of the statutory consultation undertaken 
on proposals to remove the roads shown in Appendix A from the existing East Finchley ‘M’ 
controlled parking zone (CPZ) and re-designate those roads into the new ‘M1’ CPZ, and 
asks the committee to consider the Officer recommendations made as a result of these 
comments and objections received.  
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That having considered the feedback to the statutory consultation undertaken 

in respect of the proposed ‘M1’ CPZ, and minor parking changes as outlined in 
this report, the Committee gives instruction to the Executive Director - 
Environment to, through the introduction of signs and road markings and 
making of relevant Traffic Management Orders, carry out the following: 
(a) introduce the ‘M1’ CPZ into the streets shown in Appendix A as 

originally proposed, 
(b) convert the two resident ‘M’ permit and business ‘Q’ permit parking 

 

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee 

 

8 October 2020 
  

Title  
Results of Statutory Consultation - 
Proposed East Finchley ‘M1’ CPZ   

Report of Executive Director, Environment 

Wards East Finchley, Garden Suburb   

Status Public 

Enclosures                          

 
Appendix A –   Consultation Boundary Plan  
 
Appendix B –   Consultation Plans on Proposals (SCR304-1, 
SCR304-2 and SCR304-3) 

 

Officer Contact Details  
Sahil Dalsania, Engineer 
sahil.dalsania@barnet.gov.uk  

37

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:sahil.dalsania@barnet.gov.uk


places in Durham Road adjacent to Nos. 56 and 58 Fortis Green, to 
resident ‘M1’ permit and business ‘Q’ permit parking places permit 
holder parking places, 

(c) make minor extensions to the lengths of the existing permit parking   
bays as follows: 

(i)  Baronsmere Road, outside no. 40 (0.8 metre) 
(ii)  Cedar Drive, opposite nos. 7 to 21 (0.7 metre) 
(iii) Ingram Road, outside no. 1 (1 metre) 
(iv) Ingram Road, outside no. 2 (0.85 metre) 
(v)  Summerlee Gardens, opposite the common boundary of  

nos. 1 Summerlee Gardens and no. 63 Summerlee Avenue 
(1 metre), 

(d) make minor extensions to the length of the existing resident parking 
bay in Fairlawn Avenue, outside nos. 4 and 6 Fairlawn Avenue (0.6 
metre) and 

(e) make minor extensions to the length of the existing pay-by-phone 
parking bays in Baronsmere Road adjacent to no. 34 High Road (1.5 
metres) 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 This report provides the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee with the 

outcome of the statutory consultation carried out in October/November 2019 
and asks the Committee to consider the recommendation made as a result of 
the feedback obtained through the consultation and seeks a decision from the 
Committee on how to proceed. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 On 4 April 2019 the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee considered 
a report outlining the results of a questionnaire-based informal consultation 
carried out in the East Finchley / Garden Suburb wards on proposals to split 
two parts of the East Finchley CPZ so that streets in the all-day part of the 
zone be allocated a different code letter to the current ‘M’. This would restrict 
parking in the all-day zone to only residents within this zone. 
 

2.2 Having considered the results of the consultation, the Committee decided to 
carry out a statutory consultation on proposals to remove the roads shown in 
Appendix A from the East Finchley ‘M’ CPZ and re-designate those roads in a 
new CPZ permit code. 
 

2.3 A total of 1130 letters were sent out 31 October 2019 to the addresses within 
the consultation plan shown in Appendix A within the orange boundary.  Street 
notices advertising the proposals were also placed throughout the entire 
existing ‘M’ CPZ.  
 

2.4 As part of the statutory consultation process the proposals were advertised 31 
October 2019 on notices published in a local newspaper and in the London 
Gazette.  In addition, similar notices were erected on-street in the affected 

38



roads, and letters together with an associated plan outlining the proposals 
were delivered to properties situated within the extent of the proposals. 
 

2.5 The proposals consisted of: 
(a) introducing a new East Finchley ‘M1’ CPZ as shown in Appendix A 

incorporating roads from the existing ‘M’ CPZ. The proposed CPZ would 
operate Monday to Saturday between the hours of 10am to 6.30pm 

(b) converting two resident ‘M’ permit and business ‘Q’ permit parking places 
in Durham Road adjacent to Nos. 56 and 58 Fortis Green, to resident ‘M1’ 
permit and business ‘Q’ permit parking places permit holder parking places 

(c) make minor extensions to the permit parking bays: 
o Baronsmere Road, outside no. 40 
o Cedar Drive, opposite nos. 7 to 21 
o Ingram Road, outside no. 1 
o Ingram Road, outside no. 2 
o Summerlee Gardens, opposite the common boundary of no. 1 

Summerlee Gardens and no. 63 Summerlee Avenue 
o make minor extensions to the resident parking bay in Fairlawn 

Avenue, outside nos. 4 and 6 
(d) make minor extensions to the pay-by-phone parking bays in Baronsmere 

Road adjacent to no. 34 High Road 
 

A copy of the detailed plans can be seen in the drawings in Appendix B of this 
report. 
 
Consultation Responses 

 

2.6 A total of 140 responses
[...]
he concerns raised by residents of 
those streets over the years. 
 

2.44 In addition, some minor changes to parking bays were proposed and no 
adverse comments were received about those proposals. 
 

2.45 Accordingly, it is recommended that the following measures be introduced: 
 

 the introduction a new East Finchley ‘M1’ CPZ as shown in Appendix A 
incorporating roads from the existing ‘M’ CPZ. The ‘M1’ CPZ would 
operate Monday to Saturday between the hours of 10am to 6.30pm 

 the conversion of two resident ‘M’ permit and business ‘Q’ permit parking 
places in Durham Road adjacent to Nos. 56 and 58 Fortis Green, to 
resident ‘M1’ permit and business ‘Q’ permit parking places permit 
holder parking places 

 make minor extensions to the lengths of the existing permit parking bays 
as follows: 
o Baronsmere Road, outside no. 40 (0.8 metre) 
o Cedar Drive, opposite nos. 7 to 21 (0.7 metre) 

46



o Ingram Road, outside no. 1 (1 metre) 
o Ingram Road, outside no. 2 (0.85 metre) 
o Summerlee Gardens, opposite the common boundary of nos. 1 

Summerlee Gardens and no. 63 Summerlee Avenue (1 metre) 

 make minor extensions to the length of the existing resident parking bay 
in Fairlawn Avenue, outside nos. 4 and 6 Fairlawn Avenue (0.6 metre) 

 make minor extensions to the length of the existing pay-by-phone 
parking bays in Baronsmere Road adjacent to no. 34 High Road (1.5 
metres) 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 The Council could consider not introducing the proposed ‘M1’ CPZ, However, 

there would be on-going parking issues in these roads shown in Appendix A 
in the orange boundary which would continue, to the detriment of residents’ 
ability to park near their homes.  Therefore it is considered that a do nothing 
option is not considered viable. 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The implementation will be carried out as soon as practicable, in line with 
existing work programmes, and all necessary statutory requ
[...]
…………… 

Prefer not to say       
 

 
18.  What is your religion or belief?  (Please tick one option only) 

 

Baha’i  Jewish  
Buddhist  Muslim  
Christian  Sikh  
Hindu  No Religion  

Humanist 
 Other religion/belief 

(Please specify) 
…………………… 

 

Jain  Prefer not to say   
 

74



Page 8 of 8  

 
19.  Do you consider yourself to be… (Please tick one option only) 

 

Bisexual  Lesbian     
Gay   Other    
Heterosexual   Prefer not to say     

 
 
20 In addition, if you prefer to define your sexuality in terms other than those used above, 

please let us know: (Please write your answer below) 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Thank you for taking part in our questionnaire. 
  

 

75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

This report details the results of informal parking consultation carried out in Park View Road 
N3 and neighbouring streets. It seeks the Committee’s approval to progress the design of an 
extension of the Church End ‘CE’ Controlled Parking Zone and to carry out a statutory 
consultation on the proposals. 

 

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee 

 
8 October 2020 

Title  
Park View Road and neighbouring streets – 
Informal Parking Consultation Results 

Report of Executive Director - Environment 

Wards Woodhouse and West Finchley  

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A – Informal Consultation document 
Appendix B – Drawing No.  BC/001544-05-01(Rev A) 

Officer Contact Details  
Bethuel Willy – Parking Design Engineer 
Bethuel.Willy@barnet.gov.uk  
020 8359 3509 

Recommendations  
1. That having considered the feedback to the informal consultation undertaken as 

set out in this report, the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee gives 
instruction to the Executive Director, Enviroment to design and carry out a 
statutory consultation on propopsals to extend the existing Church End ‘CE’ 
Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) to include: - 

a. Park View Road 
b. Park Avenue 
c. Etchingham Park Road (between Holdenhurst Avenue and Squires Lane) 
d. Park Crescent  

 

77

AGENDA ITEM 13

mailto:Bethuel.Willy@barnet.gov.uk


2 
 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 This report presents the Committee with the outcome of the informal consultation 
carried out with the residents and businesses of Park View Road N3 and 
neighbouring streets between 18 November 2019 and 9 December 2019, seeking 
their views on the current parking situation in the area. 
 

1.2 The report asks the Committee to consider the consultation results and the 
recommendations and seeks a decision of the Committee on how to proceed. 

 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Background 

 
2.1 The residents of Park View Road signed a petition raising concerns regarding the 

high levels of parking on their road by non-residents, which in turn was making it 
difficult for residents to find available kerbside space.  Furthermore, indiscriminate 
parking was causing motorists problems driving through road junctions. The 
residents requested for the inclusion of Park View Road into the existing Church 
End ‘CE’ Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ).  
 

2.2 In response, the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee at its meeting on 
17 October 2018 resolved and approved a funding of £3,000 for an informal 
parking consultation with residents and businesses of Park View Road and 
neighbouring streets on whether they would wish for their roads to be included in 
the Church End CPZ. 

 
Consultation Process 

 
2.3 An informal consultation was carried out between 18 November 2019 and 9 

December 2019 with residents and business in the consultation area agreed by 
the Ward Councillors as shown in Appendix A. 
 

2. That subject to no objection being received to the statutory consultations, the 
Committee authorise the Executive Director for Enviroment and his officers to 
introduce the proposals. 
 

3. That the Committee agree that if any objections are received as a result of the 
statutory consultations, the Executive Director for Enviroment will, in consultation 
with the relevant Ward Councillors, consider and determine whether the proposed 
changes should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification. 

 
4. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree to allocate the funding 

in the sum of £6,000 for the recommended actions outlined in 1 above from the 
2019/2020 CIL Area Committee budget. 

 
5. That the proposed design of the scheme to be agreed with the Ward Members. 

 

78



3 
 

2.4 Consultation packs consisting of letters and a plan of the consultation area were 
hand delivered to 254 residential and business properties in Park View Road, Park 
Avenue, Etchingham Park Road (Holdenhurst Avenue to Park View Road), Park 
Crescent and Holdenhurst Avenue.  The letter asked the residents to complete an 
online questionnaire available on the Council’s Engage Portal.  It also gave the 
opportunity for the recipient to request a paper copy of the questionnaire. 

 
2.5 The local Ward Members were sent copies of the consultation documentation 

prior to consulting the residents and businesses. 
 

2.6 The questionnaires asked a range of questions concerning parking in their area. 
This included whether the respondent would like their road to be included in the 
Church End ‘CE’ CPZ. The questionnaire also asked the respondents’ preferred 
CPZ operational hours and days. 

 

2.7 Residents were also given the opportunity to make any additional suggestions. 
 

2.8 The deadline of the consultation was 9 December 2019. 
 

Consultation results 
 
2.9 A total of 254 properties were consulted resulting in 102 online responses giving 

an overall response rate  of  40.2 %. A road by road summary of the 
consultation response  is given in Table 1 below.  Note that 20 responses were 
received from addresses from Etchingham Park Road, falling outside the 
consultation area, which is noted seperately
[...]
ack to the 
informal consultation undertaken in Crewys Road, Nant Road, Llanvanor Road, 
Llanelly Road and Granville Road located in the Golders Green 'H' Controlled Parking 

Zone CPZ as outlined in this report and :-  
 

1. Notes the results of the consultation. 
 

2. Agrees not to proceed with any amendments to the existing operational hours 
and days for the roads.  
 

3. Agrees to retain the roads in the Golders Green 'H' Controlled Parking Zone. 
 

 
 

 

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee 

 
8 October 2020 

Title  
Crewys Road NW2 and neighbouring streets – 
Informal Parking Consultation Results 

Report of Executive Director Environment 

Wards Childs Hill  

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix A – Consultation documents 

Officer Contact Details  
Bethuel Willy – Parking Design Engineer 
Bethuel.Willy@barnet.gov.uk  
020 8359 3509 

101

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:Bethuel.Willy@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

2 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 This report presents the Committee with the outcome of the informal consultation 
carried out with the residents and businesses of Crewys Road NW2 and 
neighbouring streets between 18 November 2019 and 9 December 2019, seeking 
their views on the current parking situation in the area. 

 
1.2 The report asks the Committee to consider the consultation results and the 

recommendations and seeks a decision of the Committee on how to proceed. 
 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Background 

 
2.1   At the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee meeting on 17 October 2018 

concerns were raised during a Members Item regarding high levels of non-
resident parking in Crewys Road and neighbouring streets, which in turn was 
making it difficult for residents to find available kerbside space.  

 
2.2 In response, the Committee approved funding of £3,000 to undertake an informal 

parking consultation in the area. 
  
2.3 This report considers the results of the in

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 

 
8 October 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Chairman) 

Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, Councillor Jennifer 
Grocock welcomed all attendees and opened the meeting.  
 
In reference to the action agreed at the previous meeting, the Chairman requested that 
this takes place prior to the next F&GG Area Committee. (Action: Parking and 
Infrastructure)  
 
The relevant extract of the minutes of the F&GG Area Committee 3 February 2020, 
under item 8 states:  
 
A Member suggested that a training session be held prior to the next meeting on the CIL 
update reports or a clear outline of previous items awaiting implementation. The 
Committee agreed that the report could be difficult to understand. The Head of Parking 
and Infrastructure reported that the Director of Environment was considering proposals in 
relation to CIL and Area Committees and he would feed this back. 
 
 Action: Head of Parking and Infrastructure  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 February 2020 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dean Cohen who was substituted by Councillor 
Melvin Cohen. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  



 

2 

 
Councillor Anne Hutton and Councillor Arjun Mittra both declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in relation to Agenda Item 11 by virtue of residing within the East Finchley CPZ. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted the submitted Public Question and Comments which were 
published prior to the meeting. The Committee heard the verbal representations from: 
 

- Lynda Howard about Item 8 Member’s item ‘H’ Parking Permits Mountview Close 

- Sandra Lawson in respect of Item 8 Member’s item ‘H’ Parking Permits Mountview 

Close  

- Roger Chapman on item 9, Member’s CIL item Meadway Close 

- Emma Howard on item 9, Member’s CIL item Meadway Close. 

 
6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 

RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the issues and petitions referred from 

the F&GG Residents Forum to the Area Committee.  

1.   Petition - Hogarth Hill, London, NW11 - Petition for Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) 

The Committee noted the petition and RESOLVED to instruct Highways Officers to 

review findings and consultations and consult the Chairman and Members of this 

Committee. (Action: Highways – Phillip Hoare) 

2.  Issue - Woodgrange Avenue – speed calming measures 

The Committee noted the issue and it was RESOLVED to instruct Officers to consult with 

Ward Members on this matter and where needed report to the Area Committee. (Action: 

Highways)  

3.  Issue - Dangerous local roads - Gainsborough and Holden Road N12 

Officers noted the correction in the report regarding the expected cost which is approx. 

£5,000 not £7,500. The Committee noted the issue and it was RESOLVED a report on 

the issue is reported back to the Committee. (Action:  Forward Work Programme) 

4. Issue - CPZ Meadway  

The Committee noted the issue and the submitted Public Comment from Karen 

Grossmark. The Committee RESOLVED to instruct Performance and Improvement Lead 

Ian Edser to consult with ward Members to consider the CPZ with expect cost approx. 

£5000-£6,000. (Action: Ian Edser) 

5.  Issue - CPZ Top of North Sq/Erskine Hil 



 

3 

The Committee noted the issue and RESOLVED to instruct Re Member Liaison Officer, 

Jackie Staples to update residents and Ward Members on timescale of installation. 

(Action: Jackie Staples)    

 
7.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

8.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
a) Councillor John Marshall (‘H’ Parking Permits for Mountview Close) 

Phillip Hoare (Highways) briefed the Committee about the background of this item and 
noted that the timescale of a review would approx. take 4-6 months. It was RESOLVED 
that the Committee instruct Officers to review the relevant policy and inform Ward 
Members during the review as well as the outcome. (Action: Phillip Hoare)  
 
b) Councillor Ross Houston (Road safety at the corner of Nether Street and Argyle 

Road) 

Councillor Houston presented his Member’s item and it was RESOLVED that the 

Committee agreed £1,000 for outreach bracket on this item.  

c) Councillor Arjun Mittra (Road safety improvements on Long Lane) 

Councillor Mittra introduced the Member’s item in his name. The Committee RESOLVED 

to instruct Officers to liaise with Councillor Mittra for a potential feasibility study and 

where applicable, report back to the Committee on costing. (Action: Forward Work 

Programme) 

 
9.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  

 
a) Councillor Alison Moore (Cherry Tree Wood) 

 

Councillor Arjun Mittra presented the CIL Member’s item on behalf of Councillor Allison 
Moore. It was RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Area Committee considered the requests as highlighted in section 1 of 
the report.  
2. That the Area Committee decided to:  
 
(a) agree the requests and note the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 
budget; 

 

b) Councillor Rohit Grover (Feasibility study intersection of Hampstead Way and 

Meadway) 

 

Councillor Grover presented the CIL Member’s item in his name. Officers noted the 
approx. costing as £5,000. It was RESOLVED 
 



 

4 

1. That the Area Committee considered the requests as highlighted in section 1 of 
the report.  
 
2. That the Area Committee decided to:  
 
(a) agree the requests and note the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 
budget; 

 

c) Councillor Anne Hutton (Stephens Hall kitchen refurbishment) 

 

The Chairman welcomed the item noting that the Committee at its meeting on 3 February 
2020 had requested clarification on the Council’s policy on CIL funding. Councillor Hutton 
spoke about the Member’s item for CIL funding in her name and stated that the 
Committee may also potentially consider partial funding if the Committee deem this 
appropriate. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee agreed to defer and to urgently seek formal clarification and review 
of CIL funding Policy and eligibility guidelines from the Policy and Resources 
Committee in respect of the application.  
 
Pending the outcome, the Member’s CIL Funding application can be listed for 
consideration at the next F&GG Area Committee. 
 

10.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE  
 
It was RESOLVED  
 
1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount 
available for allocation during 2020/21, as set out in paragraph 6.2.1 and in 
Appendix 1. 
 
2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount or 
reallocated underspends & Overspends in Section 2.1 
 

11.    RESULTS OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION - PROPOSED EAST FINCHLEY 
'M1' CPZ  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and the Committee noted the concerns expressed by 
residents, particularly on parking.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That having considered the feedback to the statutory consultation undertaken in 
respect of the proposed ‘M1’ CPZ, and minor parking changes as outlined in this 
report, the Committee gives instruction to the Executive Director - Environment to, 
through the introduction of signs and road markings and making of relevant 
Traffic Management Orders, carry out the following: 
 



 

5 

(a) introduce the ‘M1’ CPZ into the streets shown in Appendix A as originally 
proposed,  
 
(b) convert the two resident ‘M’ permit and business ‘Q’ permit parking places in 
Durham Road adjacent to Nos. 56 and 58 Fortis Green, to resident ‘M1’ permit and 
business ‘Q’ permit parking places permit holder parking places,  
 
(c) make minor extensions to the lengths of the existing permit parking bays as 
follows: 
(i)  Baronsmere Road, outside no. 40 (0.8 metre) 
(ii) Cedar Drive, opposite nos. 7 to 21 (0.7 metre)  
(iii) Ingram Road, outside no. 1 (1 metre)  
(iv) Ingram Road, outside no. 2 (0.85 metre)  
(v) Summerlee Gardens, opposite the common boundary of nos. 1 Summerlee 
Gardens and no. 63 Summerlee Avenue (1 metre), 
 
(d) make minor extensions to the length of the existing resident parking bay in 
Fairlawn Avenue, outside nos. 4 and 6 Fairlawn Avenue (0.6 metre) and  
 
(e) make minor extensions to the length of the existing pay-by-phone parking bays 
in Baronsmere Road adjacent to no. 34 High Road (1.5 metres) 
 

12.    CASTLE ROAD SPEED SURVEY  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report. Councillor Anne Hutton expressed concerns about 
speeding and resident safety.  
 
Jackie Staples (Re Member Liaison Officer) spoke about the Community Safety Watch 
scheme and suggested that the options under the scheme be discussed as part of the 
site visit. (Action: Jackie Staples)  
 
It was RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the results of 

the speed surveys that were undertaken in Castle Road, N12. 

2. That the Committee noted the above action is taken in respect of Castle 
Road, N12.  

 
13.    PARK VIEW ROAD AND NEIGHBOURING STREETS - INFORMAL PARKING 

CONSULTATION RESULTS  
 
Councillor Ross Houston introduced the report and highlighted the feedback to the 
consultation. It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That having considered the feedback to the informal consultation 

undertaken as set out in this report, the Finchley and Golders Green Area 

Committee gives instruction to the Executive Director, Enviroment to design 

and carry out a statutory consultation on propopsals to extend the existing 

Church End ‘CE’ Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) to include: -  

a. Park View Road  

b. Park Avenue  
c. Etchingham Park Road (between Holdenhurst Avenue and Squires Lane)  



 

6 

d. Park Crescent 
 

2. That subject to no objection being received to the statutory consultations, 

the Committee authorised the Executive Director for Enviroment and his 

officers to introduce the proposals. 

3. That the Committee agreed that if any objections are received as a result of 

the statutory consultations, the Executive Director for Enviroment will, in 

consultation with the relevant Ward Councillors, consider and determine 

whether the proposed changes should be implemented or not, and if so, 

with or without modification.  

4. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agreed to allocate the 

funding in the sum of £6,000 for the recommended actions outlined in 1 

above from the 2019/2020 CIL Area Committee budget.  

5. That the proposed design of the scheme to be agreed with the Ward 

Members. 

 
14.    CREWYS ROAD NW2 AND NEIGHBOURING STREETS - INFORMAL PARKING 

CONSULTATION RESULTS  
 
The Chairman introduced the item. Councillor Ryde spoke about the concerns from 
residents regarding safety and parking on roads. Having been seconded, Councillor 
Ryde’s motion to amend recommendation 2 was agreed by the Committee to read:  
 
That the Committee agree to introduce an experimental scheme on Crewys Road for 
longer operational hours for a period of approx. 18 months with an approx. fee of £5,000. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 
That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee considers the feedback to 
the informal consultation undertaken in Crewys Road, Nant Road, Llanvanor Road, 
Llanelly Road and Granville Road located in the Golders Green 'H' Controlled 
Parking Zone CPZ as outlined in this report and :- 
 

1. Noted the results of the consultation 

2. Agreed to introduce an experimental scheme on Crewys Road for longer 

operational hours for a period of approx. 18 months with an approx. fee of 

£5,000. 

 
15.    ELMCROFT AVENUE NW11 AND NEIGHBOURING STREETS - INFORMAL 

PARKING CONSULTATION RESULTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and Councillor Ryde expressed support for Officer’s 
recommendation as outlined in the report.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 
That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee considered the feedback to 
the informal consultation undertaken in Elmcroft Avenue, Ravenscroft Avenue 
(between Beechcroft Avenue and Wentworth Road) and Hoop Lane (between 
Golders Green Crescent and Finchley Road) as outlined in this report and :-  
 



 

7 

1. Noted the results of the consultation 

2. Agreed not to proceed with any amendments to the existing hours and days 

for the roads. 

3. Agreed to retain the roads in the Golden Green ‘H’ Controlled Parking Zone 

 
16.    PROGRESS UPDATE ON AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS 

MEETING  
 
None. 
 

17.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

18.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 
 
 


